
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

+ + + + +

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE REGULATION ADMINISTRATION

BOARD

+ + + + +

þ--------------------------------»

                                 :

                                 :

IN THE MATTER OF:                :

                                 :

                                 :

A.B.R.A. AGENDA                  :

                                 :

                                 :

                                 :

þ--------------------------------¼

AUGUST 7, 2013

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board

met in Alcoholic Beverage Control Hearing Room,

Reeves Building, 2000 14th Street, N.W.,

Washington, D.C., Ruthanne Miller, Chairperson,

presiding.

PRESENT

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson

NICK ALBERTI, Member

DONALD BROOKS, Member 

MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                        5:03 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We're

4 back on the record to do the Board's agenda for

5 August 7, 2013.

6             First item on the agenda is a

7 settlement agreement dated July 22nd, 2013

8 between Sticky Rice and Bobby Pittman of the

9 Linden Neighborhood Association.  Sticky Rice is

10 located at 1224 H Street, N.E., License No.

11 072783.  

12             I move that we approve this

13 settlement agreement but with some

14 modifications, that being to paragraphs 4, 5, 9

15 and 10.  Do I have a second?

16             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any comments by

18 Board Members?

19             (No audible response.)

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  All

21 those in favor, say aye?

22             (Chorus of ayes.)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?

3             (No audible response.)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 abstaining?

6             (No audible response.)

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes

8 3-0-0.

9             Okay.  I just want to say that our

10 attorney will be in touch with the parties and

11 explain the modifications.

12             Okay.  No. 2 is a settlement

13 agreement dated June 17th, 2013 between

14 Brooklyn's Finest and a Group of Residents. 

15 That is Brooklyn's Finest located at 3126-3128

16 12th Street, N.E., License No. 092010.  

17             I would move approval of this

18 settlement agreement with a modification to

19 paragraph 9.  And paragraph 4 should be deleted.

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I believe we --

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  In my view

22 that's because that one discriminates against



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1 college students.  What?

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I believe we

3 discussed modifying No. 11, too, paragraph 4.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes, paragraph

5 11, correct, the language could be improved

6 there and our attorney will assist them with

7 that.  So then it would be motion to modify the

8 settlement agreement to paragraphs 9 and 11 and

9 to delete No. 4.  Do I have a second?

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti as

12 seconded the motion.  Any other comments?

13             (No audible response.)

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Then all

15 those in favor, say aye?

16             (Chorus of ayes.)

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed?

19             (No audible response.)

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 abstaining?

22             (No audible response.)



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Then the motion

2 passes 4-0-0.

3             Okay.  No. 3 is a motion to dismiss

4 a notice to show cause dated July 22nd, 2013

5 from Matthew LaFande, counsel for Little Miss

6 Whiskey.  Little Miss Whiskey is located at 1104

7 H Street, N.W., License No. 079090.  And there

8 are other pleadings associated with this at No.

9 2 on our supplemental agenda.  So we have a

10 motion to dismiss, an opposition from the

11 Government and then a reply.  Motion to dismiss

12 is for lack of jurisdiction because the

13 investigative report was not filed within 90

14 days of the alleged occurrence.  

15             I would move that we deny the motion

16 to dismiss on grounds that case law supports

17 that this type of directive to serve the report

18 within 90 days is directory and not mandatory.  

19             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

21 Brooks has seconded the motion.  Any other

22 comments?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1             (No audible response.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Motion's

3 been seconded.  All those in favor of the motion

4 to deny the motion to dismiss, say aye?

5             (Chorus of ayes.)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 opposed?

8             (No audible response.)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 abstaining?

11             (No audible response.)

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes

13 4-0-0.

14             Okay.  No. 4 is a settlement

15 agreement dated April 10, 2013 between Circa and

16 ANC 2B.  Circa is located at 1601 Connecticut

17 Avenue, N.W., License No. 76074.

18             I move that we approve this

19 application with modification to paragraph 5. 

20 Do I have a second?

21             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1 Brooks has seconded the motion.  All those in

2 favor, say aye?

3             (Chorus of ayes.)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 opposed?

6             (No audible response.)

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

8 abstaining?

9             (No audible response.)

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes

11 4-0-0.  And our attorney will explain that

12 modification.

13             No. 6 is a request dated July 26,

14 2013 from Premium Distributors of Washington,

15 D.C. for approval to provide retailers with

16 products valued at more than $50 and less than

17 500.  

18             I move that we approve.  

19             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, this is No.

21 6.  I skipped No. 5.  But okay.  This is No. 6.

22             Okay.  Mr. Brooks has seconded the



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1 motion.  All those in favor, say aye?

2             (Chorus of ayes.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?

5             (No audible response.)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 abstaining?

8             (No audible response.)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes

10 4-0-0.

11             Let's go back to No. 5, which is a

12 request to change hours of operation and alcohol

13 sales for inside premise and summer garden. 

14 This is for Righteous Cheese located at 1309 5th

15 Street, N.E., License No. 089981.

16             I move that we placard the

17 application to change the hours for the summer

18 garden and approve the hours for the interior.  

19             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

21 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

22 aye?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1             (Chorus of ayes.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 opposed?

4             (No audible response.)

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

6 abstaining?

7             (No audible response.)

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  The

9 motion passes 4-0-0.

10             Okay.  That completes our agenda. 

11 We also have a supplemental agenda.

12             No. 1 on the supplemental agenda is

13 a review of revised floor diagram dated August

14 6th, 2013 from Each Peach Market.  Each Peach

15 Market is located at 3068 Mount Pleasant Street,

16 N.W., License No. 92449.

17             I move that we postpone this vote on

18 this floor diagram until next week.

19             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

21 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

22 aye?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1             (Chorus of ayes.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

3 opposed?

4             (No audible response.)

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

6 abstaining?

7             (No audible response.)

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

9 passes 4-0-0.

10             Okay.  No. 2 we have already done. 

11 No. 2 says it's a reply in support of motion to

12 dismiss related to the Little Miss Whiskey

13 motion and we have already ruled on that with

14 respect to No. 3 on our agenda.  So there's no

15 further action here.

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  That's No. 2 on our

17 agenda.  Oh, no, no.  No, no.  Excuse me.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Strike that.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  No. 3.

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I'm sorry.  I

22 thought you were referring to this number.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Go ahead.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  No. 3 is a

4 request for a stipulated license dated July 5th,

5 2013, and there is a letter of support from ANC

6 2E.  The Licensee is Kintaro located at 1039

7 33rd Street, N.W., License No. 083214.

8             I move that we approve this request.

9             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

11 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

12 aye?

13             (Chorus of ayes.)

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

15 opposed?

16             (No audible response.)

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 abstaining?

19             (No audible response.)

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes

21 4-0-0.

22             No. 4 is a request for safekeeping



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1 in light of the business being sold.  That is Le

2 Deux Garcons located at 3712-3714 Macomb Street,

3 License No. 086355.

4             I move that we approve this

5 application.  Do I have a second?

6             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

8 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

9 aye?

10             (Chorus of ayes.)

11             MEMBER ALBERTI:  How many months is

12 the application for?

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Let's check it. 

14 This involves a restaurant that's closed.

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And that's why

17 it's going into safekeeping.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Well, I would like

19 to offer a friendly amendment that we approve

20 this for six months.

21             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I can't



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1 remember where we were before.  Is this a

2 substitution amendment?

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  It's just a

4 friendly amendment.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Friendly

6 amendment.

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  If you'll accept

8 it, then we can move forward.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  A friendly

10 amendment.  Yes, okay.  So the friendly

11 amendment is that we approve it for safekeeping,

12 and that would be for six months.  And Mr.

13 Brooks has seconded the motion, I believe.

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  Yes.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those in

16 favor, say aye?

17             (Chorus of ayes.)

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?

20             (No audible response.)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 abstaining?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1             (No audible response.)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes

3 4-0-0.

4             Okay.  No. 5 is a request for

5 reconsideration and fact finding with respect to

6 a license which was involuntarily transferred by

7 the Board to the landlord.  License is currently

8 in safekeeping.  The establishment is Fino

9 located at 3011 M Street, N.W., License No.

10 060545.  My understanding is that this license

11 is at issue before the courts and until there's

12 a court order no action should be taken by the

13 Board.

14             So I would move that we deny this

15 request for reconsideration and fact finding. 

16 Do I have a second?

17             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks has

19 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

20 aye?

21             (Chorus of ayes.)

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

1 opposed?

2             (No audible response.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 abstaining?

5             (No audible response.)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes

7 4-0-0.

8             And that concludes our supplemental

9 agenda.  

10             

11             Okay.  As Chairperson of the

12 Alcoholic Beverage Control Board for the

13 District of Columbia and in accordance with

14 Section 405 of the Open Meetings Amendment Act

15 of 2010, I move that the ABC Board hold a closed

16 meeting on August 14, 2013 for the purpose of

17 seeking legal advice from our counsel on the

18 matters identified on the Board's agenda for

19 August 14, 2013 as published in the D.C.

20 Register on August 9, 2013.  Is there a second?

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

22             ACTING CHAIRMAN ALBERTI:  Mr.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

1 Alberti seconded the motion.  I'll now take a

2 roll vote on the motion now that it's been

3 seconded.  Mr. Brooks?

4             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

8 agrees.  Mr. Silverstein?

9             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

10             It appears that the motion has

11 passed by a 4-0-0.  I hereby give notice that

12 the ABC Board will hold this aforementioned

13 closed meeting pursuant to the Open Meetings

14 Amendment Act of 2010.  Notice will also be

15 posted on the ABC Board hearing room bulletin

16 board, placed on the electronic calendar on

17 ABRA's Web site and published in the D.C.

18 Register in as timely a manner as practicable.

19             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

20 Beverage Control Board for the District of

21 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of

22 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I move



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

1 that the ABC Board will hold a closed meeting on

2 August 14, 2013 for the purposes of discussing

3 and hearing reports concerning ongoing or

4 planned investigations of alleged criminal or

5 civil misconduct or violations of law or

6 regulations and seeking legal advice from our

7 counsel on the Board's investigative agenda for

8 August 14, 2013 as published in the D.C.

9 Register on August 9, 2013.  Is there a second?

10             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I'll take a

12 roll call now that Mr. Brooks has second the

13 motion.  Mr. Brooks?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And, Mr.

16 Alberti?

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

19 agrees.  Mr. Silverstein?

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It appears that

22 the motion has passed by a 4-0-0 vote.  I hereby



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 18

1 give notice that the ABC Board will hold this

2 aforementioned closed meeting pursuant to the

3 Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010.  Notice

4 will also be posted on the ABC Board hearing

5 room bulletin board, placed on the electronic

6 calendar on ABRA's Web site and published in the

7 D.C. Register in as timely a manner as

8 practicable.

9             And that concludes our business for

10 today, August 7, 2013, and the Board is

11 adjourned.  Thank you.

12             (Whereupon, the hearing was

13 concluded at 5:17 p.m.)

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 19

A
ABC 15:15 16:12

16:15 17:1 18:1,4
ABRA's 16:17 18:6
abstaining 3:5 4:21

6:10 7:8 8:7 9:6
10:6 11:18 13:22
15:4

accept 13:7
Act 15:14 16:14,22

18:3
ACTING 15:22
action 10:15 14:12
adjourned 18:11
ADMINISTRAT...

1:3
advice 15:17 17:6
aforementioned

16:12 18:2
agenda 1:10 2:4,6

5:9 9:10,11,12
10:14,17 15:9,18
17:7

agree 16:4,6,9
17:14,17,20

agreement 2:7,13
3:13,18 4:8 6:15

agrees 16:8 17:19
ahead 11:2
Alberti 1:19 3:20

4:2,10,11 10:16
10:19,21 11:2
12:11,15,18 13:3
13:7 15:21,22
16:1,5,6 17:16,17

alcohol 8:12
Alcoholic 1:3,15,15

15:12 16:19
alleged 5:14 17:4
amendment 12:19

13:2,4,6,10,11
15:14 16:14,22
18:3

ANC 6:16 11:5
appears 16:10

17:21
application 6:19

8:17 12:5,12
approval 3:17 7:15
approve 2:12 6:18

7:18 8:18 11:8
12:4,19 13:11

April 6:15
assist 4:6
associated 5:8
Association 2:9
attorney 3:10 4:6

7:11
audible 2:19 3:3,6

4:13,19,22 6:1,8
6:11 7:6,9 8:5,8
9:4,7 10:4,7 11:16
11:19 13:20 14:1
15:2,5

August 1:14 2:5
9:13 15:16,19,20
17:2,8,9 18:10

Avenue 6:17
aye 2:21 4:15 6:4

7:2 8:1,22 9:22
11:12 12:9 13:16
14:20

ayes 2:22 4:16 6:5
7:3 8:2 9:1 10:1
11:13 12:10 13:17
14:21

A.B.R.A 1:10

B
back 2:4 8:11
believe 3:20 4:2

13:13
Beverage 1:3,15,15

15:12 16:20
board 1:4,15 2:18

14:7,13 15:12,15
16:12,15,16,20
17:1 18:1,4,5,10

Board's 2:4 15:18
17:7

Bobby 2:8
Brooklyn's 3:14,15
Brooks 1:21 2:16

5:19,21 6:21 7:1

7:19,22 8:19,20
9:19,20 11:9,10
12:6,7,21 13:13
13:14 14:17,18
16:3,4 17:10,12
17:13,14

Building 1:16
bulletin 16:15 18:5
business 12:1 18:9

C
calendar 16:16

18:6
call 17:12
case 5:16
cause 5:4
CHAIRMAN

15:22
Chairperson 1:17

1:19 2:3,17,20 3:1
3:4,7,21 4:4,11,14
4:17,20 5:1,20 6:2
6:6,9,12,22 7:4,7
7:10,20 8:3,6,9,20
9:2,5,8,20 10:2,5
10:8,18,20 11:1,3
11:10,14,17,20
12:7,13,16,22
13:5,9,15,18,21
14:2,18,22 15:3,6
15:11 16:5,7,19
17:11,15,18,21

change 8:12,17
check 12:13
Cheese 8:14
Chorus 2:22 4:16

6:5 7:3 8:2 9:1
10:1 11:13 12:10
13:17 14:21

Circa 6:15,16
civil 17:5
closed 12:14 15:15

16:13 17:1 18:2
college 4:1
Columbia 1:1

15:13 16:21
comments 2:17

4:12 5:22
completes 9:10
concerning 17:3
concluded 18:13
concludes 15:8

18:9
Connecticut 6:16
Control 1:15,15

15:12 16:20
correct 4:5
counsel 5:5 15:17

17:7
court 14:12
courts 14:11
criminal 17:4
currently 14:7

D
dated 2:7 3:13 5:4

6:15 7:13 9:13
11:4

days 5:14,18
delete 4:9
deleted 3:19
deny 5:15 6:4 14:14
Deux 12:2
diagram 9:13,18
directive 5:17
directory 5:18
discriminates 3:22
discussed 4:3
discussing 17:2
dismiss 5:3,10,11

5:16 6:4 10:12
Distributors 7:14
District 1:1 15:13

16:20
DONALD 1:21
D.C 1:17 7:15

15:19 16:17 17:8
18:7

E
electronic 16:16

18:5
establishment 14:8
Excuse 10:17
explain 3:11 7:11

F
fact 14:5,15
favor 2:21 4:15 6:3

7:2 8:1,21 9:21
11:11 12:8 13:16
14:19

filed 5:13
finding 14:5,15
Finest 3:14,15
Fino 14:8
First 2:6
floor 9:13,18
forward 13:8
friendly 12:19 13:4

13:5,9,10
further 10:15

G
Garcons 12:2
garden 8:13,18
give 16:11 18:1
go 8:11 11:2
going 12:17
Government 1:1

5:11
grounds 5:16
Group 3:14

H
H 2:10 5:7
hearing 1:15 16:15

17:3 18:4,12
hold 15:15 16:12

17:1 18:1
hours 8:12,17,18

I
identified 15:18
improved 4:5
inside 8:13
interior 8:18
investigations 17:4
investigative 5:13

17:7
involuntarily 14:6
involves 12:14
issue 14:11



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 20

item 2:6

J
July 2:7 5:4 7:13

11:4
June 3:13
jurisdiction 5:12

K
Kintaro 11:6

L
lack 5:12
LaFande 5:5
landlord 14:7
language 4:5
law 5:16 17:5
Le 12:1
legal 15:17 17:6
letter 11:5
Let's 8:11 12:13
license 2:10 3:16

5:7 6:17 8:15
9:16 11:4,7 12:3
14:6,7,9,10

Licensee 11:6
light 12:1
Linden 2:9
Little 5:5,6 10:12
located 2:10 3:15

5:6 6:16 8:14
9:15 11:6 12:2
14:9

M
M 14:9
Macomb 12:2
mandatory 5:18
manner 16:18 18:7
Market 9:14,15
MATTER 1:8
matters 15:18
Matthew 5:5
meeting 15:16

16:13 17:1 18:2
Meetings 15:14

16:13,22 18:3
Member 1:19,21

1:22 2:16 3:20
4:2,10 5:19 6:21
7:19 8:19 9:19
10:16,19,21 11:2
11:9 12:6,11,15
12:18,21 13:3,7
13:14 14:17 15:21
16:4,6,9 17:10,14
17:17,20

Members 2:18
met 1:15
MIKE 1:22
Miller 1:17,19 2:3

2:17,20 3:1,4,7,21
4:4,11,14,17,20
5:1,20 6:2,6,9,12
6:22 7:4,7,10,20
8:3,6,9,20 9:2,5,8
9:20 10:2,5,8,18
10:20 11:1,3,10
11:14,17,20 12:7
12:13,16,22 13:5
13:9,15,18,21
14:2,18,22 15:3,6
16:5,7,7 17:11,15
17:18,18,21

misconduct 17:5
modification 3:18

6:19 7:12
modifications 2:14

3:11
modify 4:7
modifying 4:3
months 12:11,20

13:12
motion 3:7 4:7,12

5:1,3,10,11,15,21
6:3,4,12 7:1,10
8:1,9,21 9:9,21
10:8,11,13 11:11
11:20 12:8 13:13
14:2,19 15:6 16:1
16:2,10 17:13,22

Motion's 6:2
Mount 9:15
move 2:12 3:17

5:15 6:18 7:18

8:16 9:17 11:8
12:4 13:8 14:14
15:15 16:22

N
Neighborhood 2:9
NICK 1:19
notice 5:4 16:11,14

18:1,3
number 10:22
N.E 2:10 3:16 8:15
N.W 1:16 5:7 6:17

9:16 11:7 14:9

O
occurrence 5:14
offer 12:19
Oh 7:20 10:17
okay 2:3,20 3:9,12

4:14 5:3,20 6:2,14
6:22 7:21,22 9:8
9:10 10:10,18
11:1 12:22 13:10
14:4 15:11

ongoing 17:3
Open 15:14 16:13

16:22 18:3
operation 8:12
opposed 3:2 4:18

6:7 7:5 8:4 9:3
10:3 11:15 13:19
15:1

opposition 5:10
order 14:12

P
paragraph 3:19,19

4:3,4 6:19
paragraphs 2:14

4:8
parties 3:10
passed 16:11 17:22
passes 3:7 5:2 6:12

7:10 8:9 9:9 10:9
11:20 14:2 15:6

Peach 9:14,14
Pittman 2:8
placard 8:16

placed 16:16 18:5
planned 17:4
pleadings 5:8
Pleasant 9:15
posted 16:15 18:4
postpone 9:17
practicable 16:18

18:8
premise 8:13
Premium 7:14
PRESENT 1:18
presiding 1:17
products 7:16
provide 7:15
published 15:19

16:17 17:8 18:6
purpose 15:16
purposes 17:2
pursuant 16:13

18:2
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 2:2 18:13

R
reconsideration

14:5,15
record 2:4
Reeves 1:16
referring 10:22
Register 15:20

16:18 17:9 18:7
REGULATION

1:3
regulations 17:6
related 10:12
remember 13:1
reply 5:11 10:11
report 5:13,17
reports 17:3
request 7:13 8:12

11:4,8,22 14:4,15
Residents 3:14
respect 10:14 14:5
response 2:19 3:3,6

4:13,19,22 6:1,8
6:11 7:6,9 8:5,8

9:4,7 10:4,7 11:16
11:19 13:20 14:1
15:2,5

restaurant 12:14
retailers 7:15
review 9:13
revised 9:13
Rice 2:8,9
Right 12:15
Righteous 8:14
roll 16:2 17:12
room 1:15 16:15

18:5
ruled 10:13
Ruthanne 1:17,19

S
safekeeping 11:22

12:17 13:11 14:8
sales 8:13
says 10:11
second 2:15,16 4:9

4:10 5:19 6:20,21
7:19 8:19 9:19
11:9 12:5,6,21
14:16,17 15:20,21
17:9,10,12

seconded 4:12 5:21
6:3 7:1,22 8:21
9:21 11:11 12:8
13:13 14:19 16:1
16:3

Section 15:14
16:21

seeking 15:17 17:6
serve 5:17
settlement 2:7,13

3:12,18 4:8 6:14
show 5:4
Silverstein 1:22

16:8,9 17:19,20
site 16:17 18:6
six 12:20 13:12
skipped 7:21
sold 12:1
sorry 10:21
Sticky 2:8,9



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 21

stipulated 11:4
Street 1:16 2:10

3:16 5:7 8:15
9:15 11:7 12:2
14:9

Strike 10:19
students 4:1
substitution 13:2
summer 8:13,17
supplemental 5:9

9:11,12 15:8
support 10:11 11:5
supports 5:16

T
take 16:1 17:11
taken 14:12
Thank 18:11
thought 10:22
timely 16:18 18:7
today 18:10
touch 3:10
transferred 14:6
type 5:17

U
understanding

14:10

V
valued 7:16
view 3:21
violations 17:5
vote 9:17 16:2

17:22

W
want 3:9
Washington 1:17

7:14
Web 16:17 18:6
week 9:18
We're 2:3
Whiskey 5:6,6

10:12

Þ
þ 1:6,12

$
$50 7:16

0
060545 14:10
072783 2:11
079090 5:7
083214 11:7
086355 12:3
089981 8:15
092010 3:16

1
1 9:12
10 2:15 6:15
1039 11:6
11 4:3,5,8
1104 5:6
12th 3:16
1224 2:10
1309 8:14
14 15:16,19 17:2,8
14th 1:16
1601 6:16
17th 3:13

2
2 3:12 5:9 10:10,11

10:16
2B 6:16
2E 11:6
2000 1:16
2010 15:15 16:14

16:22 18:3
2013 1:14 2:5,7

3:13 5:4 6:15
7:14 9:14 11:5
15:16,19,20 17:2
17:8,9 18:10

22nd 2:7 5:4
26 7:13

3
3 5:3 10:14,20 11:3
3-0-0 3:8
3011 14:9
3068 9:15
3126-3128 3:15

33rd 11:7
3712-3714 12:2

4
4 2:14 3:19 4:3,9

6:14 11:22
4-0-0 5:2 6:13 7:11

8:10 9:9 10:9
11:21 14:3 15:7
16:11 17:22

405 15:14 16:21

5
5 2:14 6:19 7:21

8:11 14:4
5th 8:14 11:4
5:03 2:2
5:17 18:13
500 7:17

6
6 7:13,21,21
6th 9:14

7
7 1:14 2:5 18:10
76074 6:17

9
9 2:14 3:19 4:8

15:20 17:9
90 5:13,18
92449 9:16


